The investigation revealed that the workers of the subject firm are covered by an existing certification, TA–W–51,429D, which remains in effect. Subsequently, further investigation would serve no purpose and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of June, 2004.

#### Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04–15307 Filed 7–6–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

### **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-52,664 and TA-W-52,664A]

Slater Steel Corporation, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Slater Steel, Inc., Fort Wayne, IN; Including an Employee of Slater Steel Corporation a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Slater Steel, Inc., Located in San Francisco, CA; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance on September 25, 2003, applicable to workers of Slater Steel Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Slater Steel, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on November 28, 2003 (68 FR 66879).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information shows that a worker was separated involving an employee of the Fort Wayne, Indiana facility of Slater Steel Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Slater Steel, Inc. located in San Francisco, California. This employee provided sales function services supporting the production of stainless steel bar products at the Fort Wayne, Indiana location of the subject firm.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending this certification to include an employee of the Fort Wayne, Indiana facility of the subject firm, located in San Francisco, California.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Slater Steel Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Slater Steel, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana, who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–52,664 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Slater Steel Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Slater Steel, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana (TA–W–52,664), including an employee of Slater Steel Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Slater Steel, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana, located in San Francisco, California (TA–W–52,664A), who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after April 7, 2003, through September 25, 2005, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are also eligible to apply for alternative trade adjustment assistance under section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 28th day of June 2004.

#### Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04–15312 Filed 7–6–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

### **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-55,077 and TA-W-55,077A]

# SMS DEMAG/PRO-ECO, Mentor, OH, SMS DEMAG/PRO-ECO, Solon, OH; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on June 14, 2004, in response to petition filed on behalf of workers at SMS DEMAG/PRO–ECO, Mentor, Ohio and Solon, Ohio.

All workers were separated from the subject firm more than one year prior to the date of the petition. Section 223(b) of the Act specifies that no certification may apply to any worker whose last separation occurred more than one year before the date of the petition. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 18th day of June, 2004.

#### Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-15314 Filed 7-6-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

### **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-55,036]

#### Spartech Vy-Cal Plastics, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on June 7, 2004, in response to a worker petition filed by the United Steelworkers of America on behalf of workers at Spartech Vy-Cal Plastics, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 16th day of June 2004.

#### Linda G. Poole.

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04–15303 Filed 7–6–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

### **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-55,019]

## Timken Co., Canton, Ohio; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on June 3, 2004, in response to a petition filed by the United Steelworkers of America, on behalf of workers at Timken Company, Canton, Ohio.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 10th day of June 2004.

#### Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-15304 Filed 7-6-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P